Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ETF 52
DUTY DISABILITY BENEFITS

ETF52.01  Purpose and scope. ETF 52.15 Reductionof duty disability monthly salargased on years of service.
ETF 52.02  Definitions. ETF52.16  Reductions in monthly duty disability benefits.

ETF 52.04 Department authority and duties. ETF 52.18 Establishing estimated monthly reductions.

ETF 52.06  Application for duty disability benefits. ETF 52.20 Collection of excess benefits paid in error

ETF 52.07 Disability. ETF 52.22  Death benefits.

ETF 52.08 Qualifying date. ETF 52.24  Required reporting by duty disability recipients; failure to submit.
ETF 52.10 Effective date of duty disability benefits. ETF 52.26  Termination of duty disability benefits.

ETF 52.12 Monthly salary and subsequent adjustments. ETF 52.28 Appeals.

ETF 52.14  Duty disability benefits for state employees.

Note: Correctionsmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., St&egister January 2004 - gpplicantfor duty disability benefits is disabled as described by
No.577. s.40.65 (4) Stats.

ETF52.01 Purpose and scope. (1) Scope. This chap (8) “Receiving duty disability benefits” as used in this chap

; o= . e ter, or “receiving a benefit under this section” as uisesl 40.65
ter applies tothe administration of the duty disability program(G) Stats., refers to a person who has applied for and been found
unders.40.65 Stats. ! '

eligible to receive duty disability benefits unded§.65 Stats.,

(2) Purposk. The purpose of this chapter is to codify the intefregardles®f the efect of any monthly reductions on the net duty
pretationsof 5.40.65 Stats., and general policies adopted by th@sability benefit payable.

departmentvith respect to its administration of the duty disabilityHistory: Cr. Register SeptemberL998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98,CR 13-029renum.
benefitprogram under <10.65 (2) (ajand(b), Stats. (4m)to (1m) and am., am. (Register November 2013 No. 9. 12-1-13.

History: Cr. Register September1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98. . )
wony: T Regisiersepiembe 0513 ETF 52.04 Department authority and duties.
ETE 52.02 Definitions. Unless the context clearly (1) AomiNnisTER. The department shall administee duty dis

requiresotherwise, words, phrases and terms sfaie the mean ability benefit program on behalf of theistonsin retirement
ings et forth in s40.02 Stats., and €TF 10.01 In this chapter: boardunder s40.65 Stats., and this chapter

(1) “Effective date’means the date determined undé&t & . (2) REQUESTINFORMATION. The department may request any

52.1Q incomeor benefit information, or any information concerning a
i g » , person’smarital status, which it considers torecessary to deter

(1m) “Fire fighter” means aemployee of the fire departmentyine the amount of each monthly benefit payable undéd.§5
of a participating employer wheas classified for that employ giats. and its dictive date. The department may require a partic
mentasa protective occupation participant as defined #0202 ihantreceiving duty disability benefits to submit a copy of his or
(48) (b) (2), Stats. her state or federal income tax return.

(2) “Light duty” means the limiting of the participasifob Note: This rule CR 09-057 amends £TF 52.04 (2)o conform to the treatment
dutiesas determinetly the employer or the participaphysi ~ 0of s.40.65 (3.)f'?y d2°°7 st- ACthlfjlby {j‘?m%‘!li.”g the mandate for the dﬁpa”m%”‘ to
cianbecause of medically imposed restrictions associated withi@ifinga faiire to provide  ta retur f requeste n the same menner as other
apparentdisability, or the employés assignment of thpartici  refusalsto provide requested information.
pantto another position, the duties of which the participant is (3) DeTermINEBENEFITS. The department shall determine the
capableof performing notwithstanding the apparent disabilittamountof each monthly benefit payable under this chapter and its
andwhich does not cause the participant to be reclassified teffectivedate. The department shall periodically reviewcbkar
categoryother than protective occupation participant. amountof each monthly benefit and adjust it to conform with the

(3) “Lump sum payment” meansgyment, or that portion of provisionsof this chapter The department shall notify the partici
a payment, which covers a periother than the current benefitpantof a determination under this subsection.
paymentperiod established for those benefits. (4) Pay BENEFITS. The department shall pay the net duty dis

Example: Worker'scompensation benefits are payable in weekly payments. #bility benefits payable to a participant, spouse or domestic part
a workefs compensation payment covered this week and the previous 2 weeks,ﬁ@?’ or to an adjudicated guardian, as applicatteyment shall

portion covering the previous 2 weeks would be a lump sum paymeiscokgin . .
retirementsystem annuities are payable montiypayment covering the previous D€ made on the first day of each month for the previous month.

12 months, but not the current month, would be a lump sum payment. History: Cr.Registey September1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98,CR 09-057am. (2)
(4) “Medical report” means a written certificatiam the form ?gfésl\tl%”v'(%%29%122’\101-_?%39“- 6-1-10;CR 13-029am. (4)Register November
prescribedby the department by a physician, defined in s. ‘ ’ '
448.01(5), Stats., who practices this state, concerning the medi  ETF 52.06 Application for duty disability benefits.
cal evaluation, diagnosiprognosis and causal factors of the-con1) In ceneraL. An application for duty disability benefits made
dition of an applicant for duty disability benefits. onor after May 3, 1988, shall be filed with the departmenfard
Note: “Duty Disability Medical Report,” form ET-5312. lessof whether the person filed an application for duty disability
(5) “Protectiveoccupation participant” as used ir6.65(4)  benefitswith the former department of labandustry anchuman
(intro.), Stats., meana person who was a protective occupatiorelationsprior to May 3, 1988.
participantwithin the meaning of €0.02 (48) Stats., on the date (2) RecelPTDATE. (a) An application for duty disability bene
theinjury occurs, or the disease is contracted, wheells to the fits'js initiated on the date the completed form, currently pre
disability under s40.65 (4) Stats. scribedby the department for that purpose, is received by the
(6) “Qualifying date” means the date on which a participaniepartmentn accord with sETF 10.82
becamedisabled under €0.65 (4) Stats., as determined under () The receipt date fapplications filed with the department
ETF52.08 prior to January 1, 1995, and for application materials filed prior
(7) “Qualifying medical report” means a medical report,-corto May 3, 1988, witithe former department of industfstbor and
sistentwith attached medical records, which certifies that humanrelations, is the date of the receipt staniiped to thedoc
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umentby the respective department, absent clearcandincing thatthe injury or disease leading the disability was duty—re
proofto the contrary lated.

(3) CriTERIA TO BE SPECIFIED. An applicant shall specify 2. A statement by the employer that #raployer believes the
which of the following eligibility criteria under s10.65 (4) (c) applicantdoesnot qualify for duty disability benefits and the gen
Stats. are satisfied: eralbasis for that belief.

(a) Terminated employment due to disability ~ () In addition to the requirements of ga), for each applica

(b) Assigned to light duty by employer or physician due te diéion for duty disability benefits pursuant tog91.450r 891.455
ability, on other thara temporary basis regardless of whether atats.,by a fire fightey the department shall obtain frothe

light duty position is available. employera certification including the following:
(c) Pay reduced due to disabilityn other than g&emporary 1. Whe_ther the partic_ipant had served a total of 5 years or
basis. moreas a fire fighter within the meaning ofESTF 52.02 (1m)

The service need not have been continuous service. The current
employerof a fire fighter may verify andertify past qualifying
serviceas a firefighter for the purposes of this subsection.

2. Whether the participaiiad served at least 10 years as a fire
fighter within the meaning of £TF 52.02 (1m) The service need
ot have been continuous service. The current employer of a fire

(d) Position reduced due to disabilipn other than eempo
rary basis.

(e) Promotion specificallyprohibited due to disability by
employerrules, ordinances, policies or written agreemenits,
other than a temporary basis. The rule, ordinance, poticy

agreementshall be written and expressly identified or a COpgghter may verify and certify past qualifying service asira

attachedo the application. _fighter for the purposes of this subsection.

(4) EMPLOYMENT STATUS. A person who was not both a partici g : P
patingemployee and a protective occupation participant both fjﬁ’ 3. An attached copy of the qualifying medical examination
m

. - - enprior to the time the participant became a fire fightettat
the time he or she becangured or contracted an occupationa ployer. If no qualifyingmedical examination is available, the
diseaseand when he oshe became disabled as described by mployer must certify that there iso record of a medical
40.65(4), Stats., is not _ellglble for duty_ disability b_er]efn_ﬁqr examinatiorbut one would have been required prior togthgick
purposef this subsection onlaggravation of an existing injury

or disease is deemed the same as being injured or contracting & |§t5h're date._ . .
ease. bm) In addition to the requirements of péa), for each

(5) APPLICATION MATERIALS; MEDICAL REPORTS. (a) Upon applicationfor duty disability benefits pursuant to 891.453
requestthe department shall provide a blank copy of the curren&atl.sf;t.he depéal_rtrTent shall ?btam from the terrtlﬁlo%{er atEOpy (r)tf the
L alifying medical examination given prior to the time the partici
approvedapplication form and a blank copy of tearrently antworked for that employer in a position listed ir891.453

approvednedicalreport form to a participant. The applicant Sha@ta{ts. If no qualifying medical examination is available, the
provide 2 medical reports at the applicaxpense One report employer must certify that there isio record of a medical

mustbe froma physician who specializes in the area of disabilit e . -
; ! X . xaminationbut that one would have been required prior to the
If the first medicateport received by the department is not a'quigrticipant’shire date.

ifying medicalreport, the department shall advise the applica .

thatthe department will deny the application but that the applic é(c) The department shall determine whether881.45
may nevertheless wisto obtain the second medical report fro%I 1.453 0r891.455 Stats., applies. The presumptions under ss.
another physician to include in the applicariife as supporting S91-49891.453 and891.455 Stats,, are rebuttabl@he depart
evidenceif the applicant chooses to file an appeal und&Ts: mentshall determine whether the applicant is eligible for benefits
52.28 The department majpy written notice to the applicant, unders.40.65 Stats., on the basis efidence submitted pursuant

establisha time limit of at least 60 days for submission of the se 3'49;65 (2) (b) 2.Stats. . .
ond report. Note: “Employer Certification — Duty Disabilif{form ET-5326, willbe sent to

theemployer by the department following receipt of the emplsyagplication for

(b) The department may request and consider any informatigmefits. Outdated versions of the form should not be used and may be rejected.
from the physician who completed a medical report which the (8) DENIAL AND APPEAL OPTION ABSENT EMPLOYER RESPONSE.
departmentleems necessary to supplement or clarify the phy#i the employer fails, upon request of the department, to provide
cian’s opinion, evaluation, diagnosis and prognosis concernirgjtherthe certification or the statement required by s, the
the participants condition and qualificatiofor duty disability departmentshall deny the application. The department shall
benefits. allow the employer at least 30 daysréspond to its request and

Note: The “Duty Disability Application,” form ET-531, and “Duty Disability may grant reasonable extensions of time to the employer

Medical Report,” form ET-5312, are available free upon request from the DPepart
mentof Employee Tust FundsPO. Box 7931, Madison WI 53707. Outdated-ver (9) FALSE INFORMATION.  The department may deny the

sionsshould not be used and may be rejected. applicationof any person who submits false information regard
(6) WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION. (@) Voluntary withdrawal. ing an application for duty disability benefits.
Exceptas otherwise provided in this paragraph, a participant mgiptory: Cr Register September998, No. S13ef. 10-1- 98:CR 11 040 am. (9)
: : o ; ’ isterduly 2012 No. 67%ff. 8-1-12;CR 13-029am. (3) (b) to (e), (5) (a), (6
withdraw his or her application and, upon withdrawal, dpplica  @%6)"(7) (a) 2., (b). &7} (om). am. (7) (Register NOvabor S0 A Ne, ((59)5( )
tion is void. An applicant may not withdraw his or her applicatiore-1-13.

afterit has been approved by the department, but may waive future o o o o
benefitsby requesting a waiver from the department. ETF 52.07 Disability. A participant is disabled within the
(b) Failure tosubmit medicaleports. If the applicant fails to Meaningof s.40.65 (4) Stats., if all of the following apply:
submittwo qualifying medical reportwithin one year after the (1) WORK-RELATED. The participant was injured while per
dateon which the application was filed, and the department higsming his or her duty as a protectieecupation participant of
not already denied the application, the application shadldre @ participating employer or contracted a disease due to that
celled. occupation.
(7) REQUIREDEMPLOYERCERTIFICATION. (a) For each applica (2) PERMANENCY. The disability is likely to a reasonable
tion for duty disability benefits, the department shall obtain froflegreeof medical certaintyto be permanent.
the employer one of the following: (3) SeveriTy. The disability is so severe that it causes one or
1. A certificationthat the applicant is disabled as describe@oreof the following:
in s.40.65 (4) Stats., indicating the specific criterion under s. (a) The applicant is medically requiredtesminate the partici
40.65(4) (c), Stats., which has been satisfied, and an admissipatingemployment.
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(b) The employer or physiciamssigns the applicant to light ETF 52.10 Effective date of duty disability benefits.
duty regardless of whether a light duty position is available. (1) DErPARTMENTTOESTABLISH. The department shall establish an
(c) The employer reduces the applicamiay Only a reduction €ffective date for duty disability benefits for each participant
in regular monthly earnings meets the requirerétitis subsec Whoseapplication for duty disability benefits is granted. Duity
tion. Loss of shiftdifferential payments, uniform allowances, o@bility benefits are not retroactive. Théeefive date for duty dis
other collateral payments are not reductions of pay within trpility benefits is the later of:
meaningof s.40.65 (4)(c) 2, Stats. Receipt of temporary disabil (a) The date th@articipants application form was received,
ity compensation under 802.43 Stats., in lieu of regular pay mayas determined undes. ETF 52.06 (2) ignoring any previous
bea reduction of pay for purposes of duty disability benefit-eligapplications.
bility when the employer does not make up thedifce between  (b) The participang qualifying date.
workers’ compensatiomnd regular monthly earnings, and if the () |f an applicant filed a document with the former depart
participantterminatesemployment while still receiving ttmpo mentof industry labor and human relations prior to May 3, 1988,
rary disability compensation. A situation in which the participanieekinga determination of eligibility for duty disability benefits
is not working and is not receiving any earnings would be consifle department will treat the earliest document filed with respect
ereda reduction in pay to each claim as the application form regardless of the document
(d) The employer reducese applicans position. Assigning title, including without limitation a request for a hearing or a stipu
aformerly full-time employee to a part—time positiorreducing lation between the employer and participant agreeing tpattie
apart—time employee’hours is considerededuction of position ipant's receipt of duty disability benefits.
for the purposes of this chaptekn employee who neveeturns History: Cr. Register September1998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98.
to work is also considered to have received a reduction in position )
for the purposes of this chaptekssigning the applicantto aposi  ETF 52.12  Monthly salary and subsequent adjust -
tion which does not satisfy the criteria unde¢®.02 (48) Stats., Ments. (1) INITIALLY DETERMINEDBY EMPLOYER. A participants
defininga protective occupation participant isegluction of posi monthly salary shalbe initially determined by the employer in
tion. for the purposes of this chapter whoseservice the disability occurrdsy adding together the regu
Note: See s40.02 (48)(b) 1t03,, Stats., defining “police Giter,” fire fighter,  lar monthly earnings, prorated cash payments, and regular and

“deputy sherif’ and “county trafic police oficer,” concerning their continuingro  dependabl@vertime pay as determined pursuant tofttiewing
tectiveoccupation status even if temporarily assigned to other duties. paragraphs:

(e) The employer prohibits the applicant from promotion for 4y Reqular monthly earningsThe participang monthlyearn
whichthe applicant is otherwise fully qualified, solely the basis ing(s )as dgefined bys.Ag.OZ (ZZ?Stats.p as oﬁ‘)the qualifyi¥1g date
of the applicang disability and under the express teoha valid excéptas provided in subdg. and2. ’ '

stateor local employer rule, ordinance, polior written agree ) . Vo N
mentwhich is noFt) S?J/perseded by state (?r fle%;ral law 9 1. ‘Exclusions.” “Regular monthly earnings” for the purposes
. of this section do not include:
(4) TEMPORARY ACTIONS NON-QUALIFYING. Assignments to a. Overtime pa
light duty, or reductions in pay or positiam promotional opportu ' pay .
nities, which are temporary in nature, such as actions taken to b. Any payments excluded from earniriyss.40.02 (22) (b)

allow recovery are not consistent with a permanent disability a tats.

do not qualify a participant for duty disability benefits. c. Any periodicpayments made during any month which-cov
History: Cr. Register September1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98; correction in (3) () eredother periods of time, such as a lump sum longevity award.
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) ((b) 7., StaRegister January 2004 No. 5TR 13-029 d. Amounts which are not eamings reportablme Wscon-

am.(3) (b) to (d), (4Register November 2013 No. §98f. 12-1-13. . .
sin retirement system.

ETF52.08 Qualifying date. (1) IN GENERAL. A partick 2. ‘Temporary disability compensationfegit. If the partici
pant'squalifying date is the date on which heshe becomes dis Pant is receiving temporary disability compensation under s.
abled within the meaning of 40.65 (4) Stats., and €TF 52.07 102.43 Stats., as of the qualifying date, and the qualifying date
asdetermined under this section. prior to the termination of employmentith the participating

T il - ... employerin whose employment the disabling injury occuroed
baéze)cul:r\)xE)EF;EgAiiNaBililt;(\al\lllhgilf?r:IIrté/qfl?irredsuttr)]/edelfnagg;)ég ?(:] fgﬁe"s the occupational disease was contracted, then the partigpant’
his or her job, the termination date is the qualifying date regularmonthly eamings are trgnount of earmnings the employee

! ' would have received under40.29 (1) (b) Stats., if the disability

®) IF]SEEi_U(?g'_?N ‘f)': Fé“ OE_POE!IT'ONBASS}_GNMENJ TOdL'GHT hadnot occurred, subject to the exclusions in sdbd.

putv. I eligibility for duty disability benefits is based upon a (b) Prorated cash payment#\ prorated amount reflecting the

reductionof pay or position or assignment to light dutyen the onthl . P s
L . h y equivalent of periodic cash payments whichiactud-
qualifying date is the date on which the employee began the pg]f)lein the participang annual Visconsin retirement system earn

manentreduction or assignmenkor purposes of this SUbseCt'Onings. This includes lump sum payments for accumul o
a reduction or assignment is permanent even if init@igracter atare made at least once per calendar year loyees
ized as temporary by the employer or physician, if the reducti thin a bagaining unit, specific employment cateteglomwjassiﬁ '

or assignment remains continuously ifeef while the participant %%Oﬂ or those whose job description contains the same primary

is recovering or his or her permanent condition is being asses duties, regardless of whether an employee terminates employ
andthe employer or physician then determines that it is necess ntduring that year This includesany unused compensatory

becauseof the participans disability to make the reduction or time that is converted to pay in a lump sum payment if notaue

assignmenpermanent, or that employmedre terminated. If the terminationof em L
. h e ployment. Such payments are divided by 12 and
participantis restored to the unreduced pay or position thene-a the result is added to the participantegular monthly earnings.

viousreduction in pay or position was not permanent. If the par .
e : . : h . Tump sumpayments may only be included as prorated cash pa
Hutpantls astS|gned to fultiluty then a previous assignment to ligh enlt?sif aspo%/the particiéarﬂ%uty disability quglifying date: pay
as not permanent. ’ . . . "
uty was P 1. The participant would have been in a positiwat was eli

(4) PromoTiON PROHIBITED. If eligibility for duty disability _ fifram
benefitsis based upon a prohibition against promotion due togi,fil;. t;:éhe pro-rated lump sum payment regardiess o

disability, the qualifying date is the date on which the employee 2. The participant would have received thenp sum pay
becamecontinuously subject to the prohibition. 1 th | fh o isabili i
History: Cr. Register Septemberl998, No. 513ef.. 10-1-98,CR 13-029am. (3) m_entm the calendar year of the participanttity disability qual
RegisteNovember 2013 No. 69&f. 12-1-13. fying date.
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ETF 52.12 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 50

(c) Regular and dependable overtime pdor the purposes  (a) If creditable service is 25 years or less, no reduction will
of this chaptemegular andiependable overtime pay means hourse applied.
thatare worked or for which an employeeesjuired to be on call () |f the participant is eligible for benefits under subchapter

or standby by themployer above the normal work hours. For thgj of ch. 40, Stats., the reduction will be 0.5% for each month of
purposesf this paragraph, normalork hours are 80 hours in acreditable service over 25 years.
biweekly pay period unless otherwise specifically designated by L : - .
union contract. As set forth in this paragraph, this amabatl (C)t Ilfl thfe ﬁaZ[(l)ug?ntt 'St?]m el(;glbtle for _ﬁe;efgss;n?er-sut;]
be calculated by taking the number of overtime hours for whiflﬁ'ap ert o cn. o4, Stars., the requction Will be L.5% for eac

gy S . nthof creditable service over 30 years.
the participant was paid in the 5 calendar years preceding the A i
endaryear of the qualifying date, dividing by 60, and multiplyin (d) The duty disability monthly salary will not be reduced to
theresult by the hourly overtime rate to which the participant W%%ssthan 50% if the participant qualifies for benefits under s.
entitled as of the qualifying date. If the participant has beefP-63 Stats., subchapter Ill of cBTF 5Q or disability benefits
employedby the employer for less than the preceding 5 years, ##haderOASDHI.
monthly average of all overtime hours pafthlibe multiplied by (2) For purposes of this section, to be eligible for benefits
the hourly overtime rate as of the qualifyidgte. If the participant undersubchapter Il of ci0, Stats., on the date the duty disability
wasin a position not eligible for overtime pay on the qualifyingpplicationis received by the department, the participant must
date then no overtime pay may be included in the calculationt@fve terminated from covered employment and the participant
monthly salary No form of compensatory timefpéven if coa  may not have been approved for benefits undéf$3 Stats. pr
verted to payis overtime pay under this paragraph. benefitsunder subchapter 11l of cETF 5Q

(2) Review BY DEPARTMENT. The employes calculation of a (3) Except as otherwise provided in s@), for purposes of
participants monthly salary will be reviewed by the departmenthis section, creditable service includes military servicas of
The departmenshall notify the participant of the department’ the date of receipt of the application:

determinatiorof the monthly salargmount and shall also notify  (a) The service has already been credited to the participant’
theemployer if the determination made by the departmeferslif \WRSrecord: or

from the amount provided by the emplayer (b) The department has received all documentation required
i ) tSALAR.Y.IND(EjX {AD&QSTglE.FT.bThefmn}rg/ SaéarytOfdﬁaF ffor crediting military service for the participant.

Icipantreceiving duty disability benetisnal be agjusted as o (4) Military service will not be considered if ttdbcumenta
eachJanuary 1 after the participasifjualifying date, usinghe tion required for crediting military service is received by the

salaryindex for theprevious calendar yean the manner pro : ?
vided by s.40.65 (6) Stats. ic:;p;agglril;;%f;er the date the department receives the diaabit

History: Cr. Registey Septemberl998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98;,CR 13-029renum. d ’ .
(1) (@) 1. to (1) (@) 1. (intro.), a. to d. and am., renum. (1) (b) to (1) (b) (intrq}) cr History: CR 13-029cr. Register November 2013 No. 6. 12-1-13.
(b) 1., 2., renum. (1) (c) (intro.), 1., 2. to (1) (c) and &egister November 2013 No.

695 efl. 12-1-13. ETF 52.16 Reductions in monthly duty disability

benefits. (1) INGENERAL. (a) Income guaranteeThe dutydis-

; ; . ability benefitfor eligible protective occupation participants shall
ees. (1) Except as provided in sulp) or (3), the maximum e agministered as an income guarantee prograire amount
monthly duty disability benefit payable to a participant wha is equalto the percentage of monthly salary guaranteed under s.

stateemployee is 80% of the participanthonthly salary adjusted 4 65(5) (a) Stats., or under ETF 52.14for state em
; ; . " . ployees
asprovided in s40.65 (5) (bJand(6), Stats., and £TF 52.12  \;,am's'40.65(5) (a) Stats., does not applgnd adjusted under

Exceptas provided in sulf2) or (3), the department shallith- ¢ e1F 57 12 (3)is both the guaranteed monthly income amount
hold an amount equal to 5% of theonthly benefits under this sec g the maxi(mzjm amountgpayable as month)I/y duty disability
tion until the amount payable under4€.65 (5) (b) 3.Stats., is penefits. If the combined income from all sources listed in s.

determined. _ 40.65(5) (b) 1.to 6., Stats., does not equal or exceed the guaran

(2) Thetreatment of $40.65 (5) (ajpnd(b) (intro.) 1985-86 teedamount, then the dérence will be made up by duty disability
Stats.,by 1987 Ws. Act 363 concerning duty disability benefit benefits. To determine the monthly amount of duty disability
amountsand withholding 5% pending resolution of worker henefitspayable to an eligible person, the department shall-deter
compensatiorbenefits, does not apply tostate employee cev minethe dollar amount of the guaranteed percentage of monthly
eredby a collective bayaining agreement under subhof ch.  salarythen subtract all earnings and OASDHI, unemployment
111, Stats., until the dite of state employment relations notifiescompensationworker's compensation, disability and retirement
the department that the treatmevats approved by the collective penefitsas provided in $10.65 (5) (b) 1to6., Stats., and this sec
bargainingrepresentative and by the joint committeesamploy  tjon.

mentrelations. ;
Note: Seel987 Ws. Act 363 sectionll (2), concerning i.nitial applicability ber(]l;)m}sregﬁ':gtuﬁtsﬁgtrgg(gg%g?g)a{éryipotgnas‘,yte?tzsﬂgael;gglteany
3) J hetreatment of $40.65 (5) (apnd(b) (intro.) 1985-86 14 3 participant until it is determined to the departneesatisfae
Stats. by 1987 Ws. Act 363 concerning duty disability benefit i, that the participant is ineligible to receive the benefit
amountsand withholding 5% pending resolution of worker ,mqunt.

compensatiorbenefits, does not apptp a state employee not (c) No carryover All amounts described in 40.65 (5) (b) 1.

coveredby a collective bgaining agreement under subthof to 6., Stats., received by a person entitled to duty disability-bene

ch. 111, Stats., until the fite of state employment relations Rroti ;. - .
fies the departmerthat the treatment was recommended by tHES after that persos'efective date shall apply to reduce the-per
n’smaximum monthlyduty disability benefit in the month in

directorof the ofice of state employment relations and approved?”! . .
by the joint committee on empl%yr);]ent relations. PP which received without any carryover to other months, except that

Note: Seel987 Ws. Act 363 sectionll (3), concerning initial applicability Iump sum paymentmf worker's compensation benefits shall

ETF 52.14 Duty disability benefits for state employ

History: Cr. Register September1998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98. reduceduty disability benefits as provided #40.65 (5) (b) 3.
Stats.,and sub(4) and lump sum payments of disability or retire
ETF 52.15 Reduction of duty disability monthly mentbenefits under €0.65 (5) (b) 4.Stats., shall reduce duty dis
salary based on years of service. (1) As of the dateof ability benefits as provided in that subdivision.
receipt of the duty disability application, the departmehgll (d) Limit on reductions. Duty disability benefits for a partieu
applys.40.65 (5) (a)Stats., as follows: lar month may not be reduced below zero.
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51 EMPLOYEETRUST FUNDS ETF 52.22

(2) OaspHIBENEFITS. The reduction of monthly duty disabil the group insurance board, then benefits received under the insur
ity benefits for OASDHI benefits received shall b&eetied by anceplan shall reducenonthly duty disability benefits as did the
annualincreases in monthly OASDHbenefits. If OASDHI bene disability annuity benefits.
fits are increased for a month during which the recipient is also (c) Benefits payable to non-vested participaritgonthly duty
entitledto duty disability benefits and the departmeratdsninis  disability benefits shall be reduced by benefits payable to a non-
tratively unable to immediately adjust the persomonthlyduty  vestedparticipant under $10.25 (2) Stats., at age 50.
disability benefits, then any excess duty disability benefits paid () Earnings;INCOME FROMTHERAPY ORREHABILITATION. The
Bor th d"’.‘t rr;)%_nthbas af_result sha_l!jbg .trgl‘idsgszgn overpaymeni&iartmentay elect not to reduceparticipants benefit because

uty disability benefits as provided InBSTF 52. of income related to therapy or rehabilitation, following written

(8) UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION. Maximum duty disabil requestby the participant.
ity benefits shall be reduced by the amount of unemploymetittory: Cr. Registey SeptemberL998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98,CR 13-029renum.
compensationbenefit paid to the participant for that montt® @ niro) o () (&) ard am. &) @) 70 he 5018 No. 755att
regardles®f who employed the participaot the nature or period g-1-15 ' ' g Y ' '
of employment which is the basis for the benefit. o )

(4) WORKER'SCOMPENSATION. (a) Wthholdingrequirement. = ETF 52.18 Establishing estimated monthly reduc -
Until the workels compensatiopermanent disability benefits ions: (1) The department may reduce monthly duty disability
payableto the participant are paid or otherwise determined, tRENEfits consistently during a year by estimatiagplicable
departmenshall withhold from each monthly payment of dutyeductionsand correcting any resulting over— or under-payments
disability benefits an amount equal to 5% of the maximuri &n annual reconciliation. _ » o
monthly duty disability benefitsgxcept as otherwise provided by  (2) The department shall provide each participant receiving
s.ETE 52.14 duty disability benefits Wlth a written statement showing the

(b) If a person subject to 5% withholding under. f@ysubse ~ Monthlysalary amount, &ctive date, maximum amount of duty
quentlyreceives a lump sum payment of wotkezompensation diSability be;lleflts and r%d;ctlc?’ns to montohly benefits.
benefits,includinga lump sum payment made pursuant to a-com Note: “Monthly Payment and @sets,” Form ET-5507.

promise settlement under 402.16 (1) Stats., the department __(3) A participant eligible to receiveluty disability benefits
shalldo one of the following: may request that hisr her estimated reductions be adjusted to

- : more accurately conform to anticipated income framurces
1. If the participant receives a lump sum worlecompensa. <o ifiedin s.40.65 (5) (b) Stats.

tion payment or compromise settlement, only the portion of thes v "¢ Register Septemben 998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98.

lump sum which exceeds the accumulated total of the amounts

thenwithheld under this subsection shall be treated as a lump sunETF 52.20 Collection of excess benefits paid in

unders.40.65 (5) (b) 3.Stats., for purposes of reducing the particerror. The department shall inform the participant of any -over

ipant’s monthly duty disability benefits. payment of dutydisability benefits as identified and determined
2. If the accumulated total of the amounts withheld under tHpy the department. If not immediately repaid by the participant,

subsectionexceeds the participastlump sum workés com thedepartment shall utilize its authority unde48.08 (4) Stats.,

pensatiorpayment or compromise settlement, then tHemifice t0 collecttheamount overpaid and the interest it determines to be

shallbe refunded to thparticipant when the participasiivork ~ due. )

er’s compensation benefits have been determined and the |uftigory: Cr. Registey Septemberl998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98.

sumpayment shall not otherwise reduce monthly duty disability 1E 5222 Death benefits. (1) FATALITIES. For purposes

benefits. . _  of paying a death benefit under§.65 (7) (am)Stats., and sub.

(c) Payable to the participaritorker's compensation benefits (2), a protective occupation participant whofets fatal injury
payableto the participant, within the meaning o#6.65 (5) (b) while performing the participargt'duty or who dies due to a dis
3., Stats., are all workés compensation benefits other tharasecontracted due to the participanticcupation, is deemed to
amountsexpressly identified in theorkers compensation order havedied as the result of an injury for which a benefit would be
or order approving a compromisettlement, as being paid aspayableunders.40.65 (4) Stats., even if there was no inability to
attorneyfees, as medical expenses or as reimbursement for oifgfformthe job immediately prior to death.
costs,or any amounts awarded undet®2.18 (1)bp)or102.22 (2) STATE EMPLOYEE DEATH BENEFITS. Except as provided in
(1), Stats. ] ) par. (a) or (b), death benefitavith respect to deceased state

(d) All worker's compensation benefiggpply; no carryover employeeparticipants receiving duty disability benefits are deter
exceptfor lump sum paymentshorker's compensation benefits minedunder s40.65 (7) Stats.
paid to aparticipant receiving duty disability benefits after the (a) The treatment of €0.65 (7) (a) (intro.and(am), 1985-86
effective date shall reduce the participanthaximum monthly  siats. by 1987 Wis. Act 363 affecting death benefits, does not
duty disability benefits for the month iwhich paid, without apply to a state employee covered by a collectiveydiaing
regardfor the nature or date of the injury or the time period COWgreementinder subchV of ch. 1.1, Stats., until the @ite of state
eredby the benefits. Anjump sum workeés compensation bene employmentrelations notifies the department that the treatment
fit shall reduce the participastmaximummonthly duty disability wasapproved by the collective lgmining representative and by
benefitsas provided in s10.65 (5) (b) 3.Stats. the joint committee on employment relations.

(5) DISABILITY AND RETIREMENTBENEFITS. (a) Lump sum pay Note: Seel987 Ws. Act 363 sectionll (2), concerning initial applicability
ments. The treatment under 40.65 (5) (b) 4.Stats., of the full (b) The treatment of 40.65 (7)(a) (intro.)and(am), 1985-86
amountreceived as a lump sum beneiiplies only to lump sum Stats.,by 1987 Ws. Act 363 affecting death benefits, does not
benefitsreceived under $40.25 Stats. Lump sum paymentsapplyto a state employee not covered by a collectivgaiaing
receivedfrom any other retiremestystem shall reduce duty dis agreementinder subch/ of ch. 111, Stats., until the fite of state
ability benefits for the month in which received only employmentrelations notifies the department that the treatment

(b) Disability annuity alternatives.Monthly duty disability wasrecommended by the director of théia of stateemploy
benefitsshall be reduced by benefits received undefi& 50.52 ment relations and approved by the joint committee on employ
(1). Notwithstanding s40.65 (5) (c) Stats., if the employee trustmentrelations.
funds board determines that some or all of a disability annuity (3) LimiTaTioNs. If a protective occupation participant who
benefit provided fromthe Wsconsin retirement system shallwasapproved for duty disability benefits dies of a disdesed
insteadbe provided through group insuramtans established by under s891.45 891.453 or 891.455 Stats., but the benefit was
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ETF 52.22 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 52

not approved based on that disease, the surviving spouseratirementbenefit or earnings, including sums received in lieu of
domesticpartner is not eligible to apply for death benefits asearnings.

resultof that disease. History: Cr. Registey September1998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98.

Note: Seel987 Ws. Act 363 sectionll (3), concerning initial applicability . . . e X
History: Cr. Register September1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98.CR 13-029cr. (3) ETF 52.26 Termination of duty disability benefits.
RegisterNovember 2013 No. 69&f. 12-1-13. (1) The department may terminate duty disability benefits

any person who refuses to submit or fails to timely submit infor

ETF 52.24 Required reporting by duty disability mation requested by the department, including but not limited to
recipients; failure to submit. (1) MONTHLY EARNINGSFROM  incomeor benefit information, or informatioconcerning a per
EMPLOYMENT. A person receiving duty disability benefits shalson’smarital status, or who submits false information.
keeprecords of all earnings received, including profits from self- (2) A person whoseluty disability benefits are terminated
employment,during each month beginning with thefeetive maynot reapply for duty disability benefits based upon the same
date,whether paid by the employer under whom the duty disabdisability.
ity occurred or from any oth@mployer The department shall History: Cr. Register SeptemberL998, No. 513efl. 10-1-98.
requesthe records at least annually and, upon request, the PErsoR_.- o, o Appeals. (1) Except as provided in su2) all

shallsupply the records to the department. As used in this subsec [Oe h
o angpi)nys.40.65 ) () G.StaFt)S-, the terms “earnings” and' eterminationsmade by the department under this chapter

“employer” have their broad, plain meaning and are not limited {g¢'uding, but not limited to the calculation of trepplicants
the definitions in $40.02 (22)and(28), Stats. monthly salary are subject to appeal to thésébnsin retirement

boardas provided in chETF 11. Both the applicant and the
employermay request an appeal.

(2) Determinationsnade by the departmeaumder this chapter

to an applicans eligibility for duty disability benefits may be
appealedo the department of workforce development under s.

compensationunemployment compensation, disability or retire40‘65(2) (b)3, Stats. The department is a necessary.party

mentbenefit or employment earnings, including sums received in (&) The employer magppeal a determination granting an
lieu of earnings, such as an award for lost earnings, Whichqullcatlonfor duty disability benefits, including determinations

receivedon any date after the participaduty disability benefit Pasedupon ss891.45 891.453 and891.455 Stats. - _
effectivedate. (b) If an application is denied based upon receiptapfaiify-

ing medical report and a medical repattich was not a qualifying
medicalreport, and the participant appeals the denial as provided
in s.40.65 (2) (b)3. Stats., then the administrative law judge

errorknown to the person with regard to the amounts by whieh oy SR : Py
departments reducing the participastmonthly duty disability %E;ﬁerrergg;{]sgteél%gltg?mr?nag g”egcilgiﬁi;meen the 2 conflicting med

benefitsdue tothe participans receipt of Social Securitwork- iy 1 Register September.998, No. 513f. 10-1-98.CR 13-029am. (2)
er's compensation, unemploymeabmpensation, disability or (a)Register November 2013 No. 63. 12-1-13,

(2) Duty TOREPORTRECEIPT. A person receiving duty disabil
ity benefits shall respond within 30 days to any requestdome
informationfrom the department and, regardless of any reques‘;l%,
shalldisclosein writing, within 30 days after receipt, any retroac
tive or other lumpsum payment of any Social Securityorkers

(3) DuTY TOREPORTKNOWN ERRORS. A person receiving duty
disability benefits shall disclose in writing to the departrraenyt

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterMay 2015 No. 713 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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